When the Superintendent closes schools' due to an epidemic or other 
calamity, all employees will be expected to work. If this is a case where 
employees are not required to work, he/she will earn their regular pay for 
all hours lost due to the school closings. 

Certified staff are required to work a minimum of one thousand two 
hundred ninety (1,290) hours per school year. 

1204.02.01 Student makeup time will begin after three (3) calamity 
days with the Superintendent declaring the days to be 
"remote learning days" up to the number of remote 
learning days allowed by law. Lessons must be prepared

[...]

credit for that professional development by the last day of the 
current school year. Certificates of completion are required 
for completed activities. 

PART II 

ARTICLE 500-LENGTH OF THE TEACHER SCHOOL YEAR 

501 LENGTH OF THE TEACHER SCHOOL YEAR 

501.01 The length of the school year consists of one hundred and eighty-four (184) 
contract days in the following distribution: 

501.01.01 

501.01.02 

One hundred and eighty ( 180) days with pupils in attendance, 
including parent-teacher conferences. 

One (1) CED-eligible meeting/in-service work day as 
scheduled by the District prior to the beginning of the first

[...]

702 The number of students per day per classroom teacher will not exceed one hundred seventy­
five (175) students. This provision includes music, art, technology, and physical education. 

702.01 Should a teacher's classroom in a regular core course be assigned over one 
hundred seventy-five (175) they will be granted the pay equivalent to an 
extra planning period at the current rate for classroom coverage. 

703 CLASS COMPOSITION - BEGINNING CLASS LIST ONLY (ELEMENTARY) 

703.01 

703.02 

703.03 

In the shared interest of providing a classroom atmosphere where students

[...]

of the second semester of each school year on any verified requests that have been 
submitted by the first day of each semester. 

1005 Effective for the duration of this contract, the teacher base salary (BA-0) will be as follows: 

For the 2021-2022 school year, the base salary shall be increased to Thirty-Nine Thousand 
One Hundred Forty Dollars ($39,140.00). Salary steps will be in effect for the 2021-2022 
school year. 

The base salary for the entire 2022-2023 school year will increase to Forty Thousand One 
Hundred Nineteen Dollars ($40,119.00). Salary steps will be in effect for the 2022-2023 
school year. 

The base salary for the entire 2023-2024 school year will increase to Forty-One Thousand 
One Hundred Twenty-Two Dollars ($41 ,122.00). Salary steps will be in effect for the 
2023-2024 school year. 

(See Appendix 1.) 

PART II 

ARTICLE 1100-SUPPLEMENTAL SALARY SCHEDULES 

1101 EXTRA DUTY PAY SCHEDULULE 

1101.01 

1101.02 

1101.03 

1101.04 

Labor Relations Committee will develop a form for use in supplemental

[...]

fourteen (14) and no less than eight (8) students from the class due to absentee coverage 
shall be reimbursed at the rate of seventy-five dollars ($75.00) per day. 

1203 A bargaining unit member who is pulled form their normal assignment due to absentee 
coverage shall be reimbursed at the rate of one hundred five dollars ($105.00) per day. 

PART II 

ARTICLE 1300-EXTENDED SERVICE 

1301 Extended service for members of the bargaining unit shall be calculated on the basis of one 
hundred eighty fourth (184th) of the bargaining unit member's annual salary times the 
number of days of extended service.

[...]

1402 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT 

1402.01 Upon prior approval of the Superintendent, the Board will reimburse 
bargaining unit members a maximum of fifty percent ( 50%) of tuition toward 
graduate course credit. The initial commitment of reimbursement will not 
exceed One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($1,250.00) per employee 
per fiscal year. 

1402.02 

1402.03 

1402.04 

1402.05 

1402.06 

1402.07 

1402.08 

All proposed course work will be considered for tuition reimbursement, if 
given credit by a college. The course, if approved by the Superintendent,

[...]

deducted from the unit member's last paycheck. In the event a unit member 
does not meet this requirement and has been issued his/her last paycheck, 
the Board retains the right to collect monies owed through the Court of 
Competent Jurisdiction. 

The Board agrees to appropriate annually Twenty-Three Thousand Dollars 
($23,000.00) on July 1 for the college tuition reimbursement program. The 
Superintendent will accept tuition reimbursement applications on June 15 or 
after for the coming fiscal year, which runs July 1 through June 30. 

Funds appropriated for tuition reimbursement may not be carried over to the

[...]

last paycheck. In the event a unit member does not meet this requirement and has 
been issued his/her last paycheck, the Board retains the right to collect monies owed 
through the Court of Competent Jurisdiction. 

The Board agrees to appropriate annually Twenty-Three Thousand Dollars 
($23,000.00) on July 1 for the college tuition reimbursement program. The 
Superintendent will accept tuition reimbursement applications on June 15 or after 
for the coming fiscal year, which runs July 1 through June 30. 

Funds appropriated for tuition reimbursement may not be carried over to the